

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PLUMBERS & STEAMFITTERS LOCAL)	
773 PENSION FUND, BOSTON)	No. 1:19-cv-00235 (VEC)
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, TEAMSTERS)	
LOCAL 237 ADDITIONAL SECURITY)	
BENEFIT FUND, and TEAMSTERS)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
LOCAL 237 SUPPLEMENTAL FUND FOR)	
HOUSING AUTHORITY EMPLOYEES,)	
Individually and on Behalf of All Others)	
Similarly Situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DANSKE BANK A/S, THOMAS F.)	
BORGEN, HENRIK RAMLAU-HANSEN,)	
JACOB AARUP-ANDERSEN, and OLE)	
ANDERSEN,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DANSKE BANK A/S's
MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Brian T. Frawley
Katherine L. Bagley
Amanda Shami
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
frawleyb@sullcrom.com
bagleyk@sullcrom.com
shamia@sullcrom.com
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588

Attorneys for Defendant Danske Bank A/S

September 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ALLEGATIONS OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT.....4

 A. The Parties4

 B. The American Depositary Receipts6

 C. The Estonian Branch.....6

ARGUMENT11

I. ALL CLAIMS BY PURCHASERS OF UNSPONSORED ADRs ARE
 IMPERMISSIBLY EXTRATERRITORIAL AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED12

II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY ANY
 ACTIONABLE MISSTATEMENT OR OMISSION16

 A. The heightened pleading requirements of the PSLRA and Rule 9(b)16

 B. Plaintiffs’ attempt to convert DB’s AML deficiencies into securities fraud alleges
 only inactionable mismanagement and puffery17

 1. DB’s AML policy statements were truthful when made17

 2. Plaintiffs allege only inactionable puffery19

 3. DB’s AML shortcomings are not actionable under the securities
 laws21

 C. DB misstated no facts regarding its Estonian branch21

 D. Defendants’ truthful disclosures did not give rise to any duty to disclose any
 additional details about the NRP.....23

 1. Defendants had no duty to volunteer information about ongoing
 AML investigations earlier or in greater detail.....23

 2. DB could not have had any duty to disclose additional details
 about its Estonian branch26

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A COGENT AND COMPELLING
 INFERENCE OF FRAUD27

 A. Plaintiffs have not alleged any cognizable motive to defraud27

 B. Plaintiffs fail to plead strong circumstantial evidence of fraud29

C. The TAC fails to plead scienter separately for each Defendant32

D. Fraud is not remotely the more compelling inference on the facts alleged34

IV. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT AVOID PLEADING RELIANCE BY REFERENCE
TO THE *AFFILIATED UTE* PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE36

V. PLAINTIFFS’ “SCHEME” CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....37

VI. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE LOSS CAUSATION.....37

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>In re Aegon N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1415973 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2004)	33
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	37
<i>In re Agnico-Eagle Mines Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 144041 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2013)	31
<i>Atlantic Gypsum Co. v. Lloyds Int'l Corp.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 505 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	28
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	28, 33, 39
<i>In re Barclays Bank PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 756 F. App'x. 41 (2d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Barrett v. PJT Partners Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3995606 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017).....	34
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	23
<i>Bauer v. Prudential Fin. Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2710443 (D.N.J. June 29, 2010).....	26
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20, 38
<i>In re CIT Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 F. App'x 928 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1, 21, 24, 27

City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Group Inc.,
540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....33

City of Pontiac Policemen’s and Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG,
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....20, 24

Copeland v. Fortis,
685 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....15

In re CRM Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 1646888 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2012)33

In re Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft Sec. Litig.,
2017 WL 4049253 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2017), *aff’d sub nom. Sfiraiala v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft*, 729 F. App’x 55 (2d Cir. 2018) *passim*

In re Donna Karan Int’l Sec. Litig.,
1998 WL 637547 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1998).....21

DoubleLine Capital LP v. Odebrecht Fin., Ltd.,
323 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....26

ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

In re Express Scripts Holdings Co. Sec. Litig.,
773 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2019)25

In re FBR Sec. Litig.,
544 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....24

Gagnon v. Alkermes PLC,
368 F. Supp. 3d 750 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....4, 34

In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.,
971 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)34

Giunta v. Dingman,
893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018).....13, 14

Gusinsky v. Barclays PLC,
944 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff’d in relevant part sub nom. Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC*,
750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....20, 26

Harris v. AmTrust Fin. Servs., Inc., 135 F. Supp. 3d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2015),
aff’d 649 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2016).....39

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l Inc.,
495 F. 3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)36

Holbrook v. Trivago N.V.,
2019 WL 948809 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2019).....36

*IBEW Local Union No. 58 Pensions Tr. Fund & Annuity Fund v. Royal Bank of
Scotland Grp., PLC*, 783 F. 3d 383 (2d Cir. 2015).....21

In re ITT Educ. Serv. Secs. Litig.,
34 F. Supp.3d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....36

In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.,
363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....20

Kalnit v. Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....28, 29

Kinra v. Chi. Bridge & Iron Co.,
2018 WL 2371030 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2018)32

Lipow v. Net1 UEPS Techs., Inc.,
131 F. Supp. 3d 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....31

In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.,
332 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....12, 14, 15, 16

In re Loral Space & Commc’ns Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 376442 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2004).....29

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....33

In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *aff’d*, 604 F. App’x 62 (2d Cir. 2015).....19, 39

In re Magnum Hunter Res. Corp. Secs. Litig.,
26 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....30, 35

In re Manulife Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
276 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)31

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011).....23

Menaldi v. Och-Ziff Capital Mgmt. Grp.,
164 F. Supp. 3d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....38

In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.,
592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....23

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....12, 14, 15

Nguyen v. New Link Genetics Corp.,
2019 WL 591556 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2019).....38

Novak v. Kasaks,
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....1, 16, 29, 31

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Xerox Corp.,
300 F. Supp. 3d 551 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff'd sub nom. Arkansas Pub. Emps
Ret. Sys. v. Xerox Corp.*, 771 F. App'x 51 (2d Cir. 2019).....23

Pa. Pub. Sch.v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....30

Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Automobile Holdings SE,
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Patel v. L-3 Comm. Holdings Inc.,
2016 WL 1629325 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2016).....36

Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.,
292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....14

Pipefitters Union Local 537 v. Am. Express Co.,
773 F. App'x 630 (2d Cir. 2019)25

*Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. Canadian Imperial Bank of
Commerce*, 694 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)35

In re PXRE Grp., Ltd., Sec. Litig.,
600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....30

Ret. Bd. of the Policemen's Ann. & Benefit Fund of Chi. v. FXCM, Inc.,
767 F. App'x 139 (2d Cir. 2019)29

In re Rockwell Med., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 1725553 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018)29

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

<i>S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Schiro v. Cemex S.A.B.</i> , 2019 WL 3066487 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2019).....	20, 22, 27, 30
<i>In re Sec. Capital Assur. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	31
<i>SEC v. Steadman</i> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Silvercreek Mgmt., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017).....	34
<i>Singh v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11, 20
<i>Slayton v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 604 F. 3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>In re Societe Generale Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3910286 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....	15
<i>Sfiraiala v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 729 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2018)	3, 32, 35
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2766 (2019).....	15, 16
<i>In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>TCS Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Apax Partners, L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 650385 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008)	38
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3, 27, 28, 34
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	28

Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Ally Fin., Inc.,
2013 WL 2154381 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013).....28

United States v. Georgiou,
777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....12

United States v. TEVA Pharms. USA, Inc.,
2016 WL 750720 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2016).....32

Van Ormer v. Aspen Tech., Inc.,
145 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D. Mass. 2000).....21

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017).....37

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1).....16

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....27

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4).....38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 240.12g3-2(b).....14

73 Fed. Reg. 52,752.....14

Investor Bulletin: American Depositary Receipts, *available at*
<https://www.sec.gov/investor/alerts/adr-bulletin.pdf>.....6, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....16
